NATIONAL RAI LROAD ADJUS TMENT BOARD
Awar d Fumber 20953
TH RDDIVISION Docket Xumber CL-21100

Lloyd ®B. Railer, Referee

O erks, Preight Handl ers, Express and

gBr ot herhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship
St ati on Employes

PARTIES TO DISFUTE:

(
E Sout her n Paci f i ¢ Transportation Conpany
(Pacific Lines)

STATEMERT OF CLAIM: Claim Of the System Committee Of the Brotherhood
(GL-T766)t hat :

(a) Tee Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany violated the
C arke' Agreement When it dismissed Mrs. Rena F. Col eman fromservice;
and,

(b) The Sout hern Pacifi ¢ Transportation Conpany shal | now be
required to restore Mra, Rena F.Col eman t o servi ce with seniority right8
uni npai red and compensate her at the rate of her positionfor November 2,
1973 and each dat e thereafter until| restored to service With seniority

rights unimpaired.

(C) Por amy nont h in which cl ai mis her e made f Or compensation
I n benalf of the claimant Involved, the Carriershal | alse make prem um
paynments on behal f of the claimnt in the aggropri at e amounts requi r ed
under Travelers Group Policy Contract GA-23000, as amended, for all bene-
fitspreseribed in that contract.

OPINION OF BOARD: Fol | owi ng af ormal investigation on the property,

by letter dated November 21, 1973 Carrier notified
Claimant Rena P. Col ---a Senior Agent, Accounts--that she was di smssed
fromaervice because Of certain actions found to be in violation of Rule 810
of Carrier'sGeneral Rul es and Regulations--specifically, t hat portion of
Rul'e 810 reading:

"Bmployes NUSt reﬁo_rt for duty at the prescribed time
and place, remain at their post of duty, and devote them
sel ves exclusively t0 their duties during their tour of duty.
They must not absent thensel ves from their enpl oyment wit h-
out proper authority....”

The actions of claimant which precipitated her dismissal were:
1) On Cctober 31, 1973 she reported for duth/ apProxi mat el y 30 ninutes after
her schedul ed 7:50 A.M, starting time; 2) Shortly before 9:00 A M on
November 1, 1973 she |eft workafter obtaining permssion to go to the bank
for an emer gency personal reasen, and did not return to work until 1:15 P. M
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t hat day. With respect to the Cctober 31, 1973 tardy reporting, elaimant's
expl anation is that she “got lost”, but the evidence indicates there was

no reasonfor her to become | ost--even trough this washer first day on
the job at the subject [ocation--because she had visited the same | ocation
the previous d.y forthe purpose of exercising her displacement rights.
Wth respect to the November 1, 2973 incident, there is conflict in the
testimony concerni ng whet her cisimant was givenper m ssion to be away from
her job not morethan 30 mimites, but she had no reason to believe she was
excused foraperiod of more than four hours. Her absence for that period

is not adequately explained,

The above-described conduct of C aimant Col eman was violative of
Carrier’s Rule 810 and made her liable fordisciplinary action. In view
of herprior extrenely poor attendance record, for which she twce was
di smssed, we cannot aay that Carrier abused its discretion by taking dis=

mssal action.

FINDINGS: The Third Division oft he Adj ustment Board, upon the whole record
and all t he evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties valved oral hearing;

That the Carrierand the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carri er and Employes Wi thin the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over
t he dispute i nvol ved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

AWARD

Cd ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
ATTEST:z /4 Ma_«

ExecutiveSecretary

Dated at Chicago, Illineis, this 13th day of February 1976.



